FLOOR AMENDMENT- DIAMOND #1 (BEAM)

Council Member Diamond offers the following amendment to File 2021-354:

- (1) On page 1, line 8 and page 4, lines 18, 21 and 23, strike
 "B.T. 21-082" and insert "Second Revised B.T. 21-082";
- (2) On page 1, line 28, <u>strike</u> "AND \$1,278,396.64" and <u>insert</u> "1,106,120.64";
- (3) On page 1, line 30, after "EXPENDITURES" <u>insert</u> "AND \$172,276.00 IN NONPROFIT BUSINESS RELIEF GRANT FUNDS TO THE BEACHES EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE MINISTRY, INC. TO COVER ECONOMIC LOSSES FROM BUSINESS INTERRUPTION TO COVID-19";
- (4) On page 2, line 25, after "INC.;" <u>insert</u> "APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO, A COVID-19 NONPROFIT BUSINESS RELIEF GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE BEACHES EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE MINISTRY, INC.;";
- (5) On page 2, line 28, strike "AND";
- (6) On page 2, line 29, after "INC." insert "AND THE BEACHES EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE MINISTRY";
- (7) On page 4, line 18, strike "Exhibit 1" and insert "Second Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as "Second Revised Exhibit 1, Second Revised B.T. 21-087, June 22, 2021 Floor"";
- (8) On page 5, line 25-26, after "COVID-19;" strike "and (6) \$1,278,396.64 to be allocated by the City Council for other CARES Act qualifying expenditures." and insert "(6) \$1,106,120.64 to be allocated by the City Council for other CARES Act qualifying expenditures; and (7) \$172,276.00 to Beaches Emergency Assistance Ministry,

Inc. to cover economic losses from business interruption
and increased need for services due to COVID-19.";

(9) On page 9, line 10½, insert a new Section 9 to read as follows:

"Section 9. Approval and Authorization to Execute a COVID-19 Nonprofit Business Relief Grant Agreement Between the City and Beaches Emergency Assistance Ministry, Inc. ("BEAM").

There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute a COVID-19 Business Grant Agreement with BEAM, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 6 and incorporated herein by this reference the ("BEAM Agreement"), in a not-to-exceed amount \$172,276.00, to be used to offset business interruption expenses and economic losses of BEAM due to COVID-19, subject to the terms and restrictions of the CARES Act. The BEAM Agreement may include such additions, deletions and changes as may be reasonable, necessary and incidental for carrying out the purposes set forth in this Ordinance, as may be acceptable to the Mayor, or his designee, with such inclusion and acceptance being evidenced by execution of the Agreement by the Mayor, or his designee; provided however, such modifications shall be technical only, subject to appropriate legal review and approval by the Office of General Counsel, shall be undertaken in compliance with applicable requirements of the CARES Act, consistent with the intent of this Ordinance. For the purposes of this Ordinance, the term "technical changes" is defined

as those having no financial impact to the City and any other non-substantive changes."

- (10) On page 8, line 30, <u>strike</u> "and Cathedral District-Jax, Inc." and <u>insert</u> ", Cathedral District-Jax, Inc. and Beaches Emergency Assistance Ministry, Inc.";
- (11) Renumber remaining sections accordingly;
- (12) Remove **Exhibit 1** and replace with the **Second Revised Exhibit 1**, attached hereto, which attaches Second Revised
 B.T. 21-082, to add BEAM to recipients of funding;
- (13) The Office of General Counsel is authorized to make all necessary changes to the Exhibits and to Ordinance 2021– 354 consistent with the changes set forth herein to effectuate the Council's action;
- (14) On **page 1, line 1,** amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Paige H. Johnston

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Paige H. Johnston

GC-#1438099-v3-2021-354_Diamond_Amd.doc